MEETING OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL
NOVEMBER 27, 2019 - 7:.00PM

* MEETING CALLED TO ORDER- SALUTE TO THE FLAG - MOMENT OF SILENCE
The meeting was called to order at 7:05 p.m. by Mayor Chris Slavicek. He asked everyone to please
stand for the Pledge of Allegiance and remain standing for a moment of silence for our men and

women in the military protecting our freedom.

* CALLING OF THE ROLL Mayor Slavicek
Councilman Karczewski
Councilwoman Carolan - Genthe
Councilman Duffy
Councilman Dzingleski
Councilman Perez
Councilman Reid

* OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT STATEMENT
Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided as is required under Chapter 231 Public Law 1975
specifying the time, date, location and to the extent known the agenda by posting a copy on the bulletin board in
the Municipal Building outside of the meeting room and providing a copy to the Home News Tribune and
Sentinel newspapers and by filing a copy in the office of the Municipal Cletk in accordance with the
certification which will be entered in the minutes of this meeting.

*PUBLIC PORTION

During the Public Portion of any Council Meetin% members of the Public may only speak on topics of concern to
the residents of the Borough. Each individual will be given five minutes to speak as per the Rules to Govern
adopted January 2, 2019. During the Public Portion of any meetin%\,]the members of the Publicas  well as the,
Governing Body shall be courteous and respectful to one another, No comments and/or behavior that are
considered distespectful, ill willed or with the intent to harass will be tolerated. If such behaviot occurs, then that
individual member of the Public will be asked to sit down and his or her turn to speak will be over, even if the five

minutes is not.
Jack Kramer, Helmetta Fire Department requested a meeting with the Public Safety Committee to discuss their

findings about the fire truck. Santa will ride around town on December 21 starting at 9:30 A.M. and afterwards
they will have their dinner at 5:30 P.M. The Mayor and Council, Matt and Sandy are invited to attend.

* CONSENT AGENDA - RESOLUTON #2019 — 128
Report of Municipal Clerk, Tax Collector,
Resolution #2019 Reselution-autheorizi

123- A Resolution authorizing year 2019 Budget Transfers
124 — Authotizing State Contract purchase — Dump Body Truck

126 - Payment of Bills
127 — Governing Body certification of the Annual Audit
MOTION - Councilman Dzingleski SECOND — Councilman Duffy
ROLL CALL:6-0

#2019 — 122 Resolution authotizing payment to Valic of $5,200 pursuant to LOSAP for calendar year 2018
MOTION — Councilman Dzingleski SECOND — Councilman Perez




ROLL CALL: 5-0-1

Resolution #125  Refund of overpayment 5-Holy Manor Court
MOTION TO TABLE — Councilman Dzingleski SECOND ~ Councilwoman Carolan-Genthe
ROLL CALL: 6 -0

*ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES:
August 21,2019 ~ MOTION - Councilman Dzingleski ~ SECOND — Councilman Duffy
ROLL CALL:3-0-3
October 16,2019 — MOTION Councilman Dzingleski SECOND — Councilman Duffy
ROLL CALL:3-0-3

* Reports of Mayor, Committees, Borough Attorney, Borough Administrator Councilman Dzingleski announced
that the Tree Lighting will be on December 6 at 7:00 P.M., Carols, cookies and more.
Breakfast with Santa will be at 9:30 A.M. on December 7 and the 55+ Dinner will be at 5:30 P.M.
The Helmetta Fire Department Tour with Santa will be on December 21.
Pizza and Pop with a Cop was very engaging.
He congratulated Joe Reid and Chris Slavicek for being re-elected.

Councilman Karczewski congratulated our three newly elected officials.

Councilwoman Carolan- Genthe congratulated the newly elected. She reported that the parents
donated Thanksgiving pies and they were given to the schools for the teachers, aides and crossing
guards. Savannah Rosario had the lead in the Middle School play. Pizza and Pop with a cop was held
and the kids loved it. Spotswood Police were voted #2 as the best Police Department in Middlesex
Ciounty., Officer Gardini retired today. Two Varsity Cheerleaders will go to Disney and Alexis
Hologounis from Helmetta is one. Conferences will be held at Schoenley. The High School
Community Service Club collected gifts, toys and gift cards. The gifts can be dropped off at the
Spotswood Tree Lighting. The items for the Giving Tree ate due on the 6™, Schoenley school is
having conferences and they are running a Social Emotional, School will be closed December 23 and
January 2. Immaculate Conception is having a concert on December 20. A new softball coach has
been chosen. The Drug Alliance will be taking toys to St. Petet’s,

Councilman Re9d congratulated Ron & Chris and thanked the residents for electing him.
Councilman Dzingleski commented that the decorations look beautiful.

The Mayor thanked all who worked here for keeping the town running like a well-oiled machine.
They look like they are having fun while doing so.

Borough Administrator Matt Crane said that recycling per household is going up to $5.28 per
household and there is no subsidiary help. Maple Street has been for 2020 road improvements. They
are finishing Helmetta Boulevard by installing the fire hydrants,

Resolution #2019-129 CLOSED SESSION
MOTION — Councilwoman Carolan-Genthe SECOND ~ Councilman Duffy
ROLL CALL: 6-0 '

MOTION to go into Open Session was made by Councilman Dzingleski and SECONDED by
Councilman Petez, ROLL CALL: 6-0




Resolution #2019 — 130 To enter into contract with Mid Jersey Municipal Joint Fund
MOTION -~ Councilman Duffy SECOND ~ Councilwoman Carolan-Genthe
ROLL CALL: 60

* ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business the meeting was adjourned at 6:50 P.M.

Sandra Bohinski, RMC
Municipal Clerk




REPORT OF MUNICIPAL CLERK ~ OCTOBER 2019 SANDRA BOHINSKI
Copies Marr. Lic. Ping.Bd  Recycling Marr. Cer. Permit

Reighn $28.00 $28.00

Planaxis $50.00 $50.00
Rysinski $28.00 $28.00

Betancour  $28.00 $28.00

Piret $20.00 $20.00

Total $154.00 $20.00 $84.00 $50.00
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Novenber 17, 2019

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

Cash Receipts Totals from 10/01/19 to 10/31/19

page No: 1

11:52 aM
Range: Block: First o Last
Lot:
qual:

Range of Codes: First to Last
Range of Batch Ids: First to Last
Range of Sections: First to Last
Range of Spec Tax Codes: First to Last

Range of Util Accounts: First to Last

Range of Years: First to 2020

Range of Dates: 10/01/19 to 10/31/19
Name to Print: Bill To

print Ref Num: N Print Utility w/Block/Lot/Qual: N

Range of pariods: 1to 12

Payment Type Includes: Tax: ¥ Sp Charges: Y Liens Y  Sp Assuint: Y Water: N Sewer: N
Voucher Agency: N Animal: N Misc: ¥
payment Method Includes: Cash: Y Check: ¥ Credit: ¥ voucher: N
Range of Installment Due Dates: First  to Last
print Miscellaneous w/Block/Lot/qual: N print only Miscellaneous w/Block/Lot/Qual: N
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ PPincipal  mwmsmmmmmmemmen e

Code Description Count  Arrears/other 2018 2019 2020 Interest Total

001 Property Taxes 3 0.00 13,454.99 491,873.39 6,004.43 3,630.97 514,963.78

T02 Tax Sale - Taxes 1 0.00 1,971.75 0.00 0.00 192,96 2,164.71

T0§ TAX SALE - COSTS 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 151.54 151,54
Tax Payments 381 0,00 15,426,74 491,873.39 6,004,43 3,975.47 517,280,03

LLR Lien Redemption 10 2,507.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 31,05 2,538.55
Lien Payments 10 2,507.50 0,00 0.00 0.00 31,05 2,538.55

013 METER READING 1 20,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

022 DUPLICATE BILL TAXES 4 20,00 0,00 0,00 0.00 0.00 20.00

025 COSTS FOR TAX SALE 16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 566.57 566,57

CER Dup Redemp Cert $20 1 20.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 20.00

706 Tax Sale - Premiun 7 29,100.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 29,100.00
Misc payments 29 29,160.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 566,57 29,726,57
Payments Total: 420 31,667.50 15,426.74 491,873.39 6,004.43 4,573.09 549,545,15
Cash 0/S Total: 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSF Reversals Total: 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total: 420 31,667.50 15,426.74 491,873.39 6,004.43 4,573.09 549,545,15

-20 %
Total Cash: 12,129.34 ‘ -
5uq 528 15
Total Check: §35,429.80
Total Credit: 1,986,01




November 17, 2019
12:06 P

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA Page No: 1

Adjustiient Report By Block/Lot/Qual

Range: Block: First
lot:
Qual:

Inctude: Tax: Y

to Last

Sp Charges: N

Bi11 Year Range: 2019 to 2019 Adjust Code Range: First to Last
Bi11 perod Range: 1 1o 4 Name/Location To Print: Owner Name
Date Range! First  to 11/17/19 page Break After Totals: N

System Date Range: 10/01/19 to 10/31/19  Include Adjustment Type: ATl

Lien: N Special Assessment: N

Code Description Count principal  Install Int Interest Total Ded Count
Total for Year 2019
052 src Disallowed 1 250,00~ 0.00 0.00 250,00~ 0
054  vet Dpisallowed 1 250,00- 0.00 0,00 250.00- 0
063  Transfer Overpayment 78 0.00 0.00 0.00 100 0
065  Added Tax 3 225160 0.00 0.0 50 Sepd
83 1,751.60 0.00 0.0 . 0
Totals for A1l Years:
052 Src Disallowed 1 250.00~ 0.00 0.0 0
054  vet Disallowed 1 250,00~ 0.00 0.0 0
063 Transfer Overpayment 78 0.00 0.00 0,00 : 0
065  Added Tax 3 2,251.60 0.00 0.00 2,251,60 - sgl;\ 0
83 1,751.60 0.00 0.00 1,751,60 0




Novenber 17, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA page No; 1

11:50 aM Totals Only Tax Account Status Report
Range: 8lock: First to Last property Class Range: First to Last Include zero Balances: Y

Lot: 8111 vear Range: 2019 to 2019  Include prior Yr/Prd In Balance: Y

Qual: Bil1 period Range: 1to 4 Direct Withdraw Accounts only: N

As Of pate: 10/31/19 Assessed Value/SPTX Code Year: 2019
1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd quarter 4th Quarter Total
original Billed 1,407,166.39 1,407,161.12 1,449,739.64 1,448,733.73 5,713,800.88
Added/omitted 3,023.87 3,023.83 0.00 2,251.60 8,299.30
other Billing 500.00 46,338.43- 1,000.00 44,624,28- 89,462.71-
Balance Adjustments (Prin) 1,684, 66~ 1,714.79 4,745.16 51,525,57- 46,750, 28~
paynents (Prin) 1,396,511.52 1,351,964.71 1,427,430.24 517,287.43 4,693,193.90
payments (Pnlt) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSE (Prin) 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSF (Pnlt) 0,00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
Tax Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 12,494.08 13,596.60 28,054.56 838,548.05 892,693.29
Misc.Charge Adjustments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge payments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc,Charge NSF (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 12,494.08 13,596.60 28,054.56 $38,548.05 892,693,29
payments (Intr) 2,448.99 1,835.60 967,23 0,00 5,251.82
NSF (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
Balance Adjustments (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
prior Yr/Prd Balance: | 0.00
Current Balance: 892,693.29
Total Balance; 892,693.29
2019 DEDUCTIONS

Number of Accts: 1021 Senior Citizen 4
Land value: 83,884,044 Disabled Person 5
Tnprovenent value: 139,130,816 surviving Spouse 0
Limited Exemptions: 0 veteran 42
Net Taxable value: 222,974,378 Widow of Veteran 3

NOTE: Zero balance accounts ARE included on the total pages.




Novenber 17, 2019
11:51 A

BORQUGH OF HELMETTA
Tax Account Status audit Totals

page No: 2

TAX YEAR 2019/1 - 2019/4

TAX LEVY
original (original Billed + Deduction Awounts) 5,727,300.88
Added 8,299.30
omitted 0,00
Omi tted/Added 0.00
RoTThack 0.00
prelim Adjustments
089 Billing Adjustment 0.00
TOTAL LEVY
2019 DEDUCTIONS
Senfor Citizen ( 4)x250.00 1,000.00
Disabled Person (5 x250.00 1,250.00
surviving Spouse (0 x250,00 0.00
Veteran ( 42) x250.00 10,500.00
Widow of Veteran ¢ 3) x250.00 750.00
TOTAL DEDUCTION AMOUNTS 2019/1 - 2019/4
TOTAL LEVY TO BE COLLECTED
COLLECTIONS
Prepaid from prior Year (before 01/01/19)
001 Property Taxes 2,495,40
Total from Prior Year 42,495.40
Current Year (01/01/19 - 12/31/19)
001 Property Taxes 4,645,181.52
006 LIENHOLDER TAXES 2,243.31
011 ommitted/Added Taxes 3,273.67
Total Current Year 4,650,698.,50
subsequent vear (after 12/31/19) "
0.

Total Subsequent Year
TOTAL COLLECTIONS

NSF REVERSALS
TOTAL NSF REVERSALS

TOTAL COLLECTIONS Tless NSF REVERSALS

4,693,193.90

0.00

COLLECTOR ADJUSTHENTS Debit Credit
051 src Allowed 0.00 0.00
052 sr¢ Disallowed 500.00 250.00-
053 vet Allowed 0.00 250,00~
054 vet pisallowed 1,000.00 250,00~
055 Dis Allowed 0.00 0.00
056 Dis Disallowed 750.00 0.00
057 Ssp Allowed 0.00 0.00
058 Ssp Disallowed 0.00 0.00
059 wid Allowed 0.00 0.00
060 wid pisallowed 250.00 0.00
061 Lien - Transfer Exst 0,00 0.00
062 Forclosure 0.00 0.00
063 Transfer Overpayment 145,598.30 192,618.58-
064 Refund Overpayment 0.00 0,00
069 cancelled - Resolutn 0.00 0.00

(

5,735,600,18

13,500.00 )

(

Net
0.00
250,00
250,00-
750.00
0.00
750.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
250,00
0.00
0.00
47,020.28-
0,00
0.00

5,722,100.18

4,693,193.90 )

Allow/Disallow

O OO WO O




Novenber 17, 2019

11:51 M

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

Tax Account Status Audit Totals

Page No: 3

070
071
072
073
074
075
076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
090
091
152
156
158
HB

HR

MIS
RVR

County Board Judgmnt
Miscellaneous

State Tax Appeal
Lien ~ Establish New
Lien - Transfer 0.B,
Arrears - Transfer
6% penalty

Lien Estab New Pnlty
Lien Trnf Exst Pnlty
Arrears Trasfr pnity
Credit Interest
POST WRONG PROP
TRANSFER PAYMENT
Charge Interest
Disabled Vet Exempt
Transf to Water/Sewr
NSF CHECK

Transfer Balance
LIENHOLDER PAYMENT
SPECIAL CHARGE

LIEN - SP CHRG MISC
Senfor Chargeback
Disabled Chargeback
$sp Chargeback
HOMESTEAD BENEFIT
HOMESTEAD REBATE
MISC

RVRSL ADJ

TOTAL ADJUSTHMENTS

BALANCE 2019/1 - 2019/4

Credit Balances
pebit Balances
TOTAL BALANCE 2019/1 - 2019/4

fad

Ooooooooooboooocoo [ 28 o Y o ]

OOOOOOOEDOQOOOOOCOOOOOC
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0.00 0
0.00 0.00 0
0,00 0.00 0
44,624.28-~ 44,624.28-
46,338.43- 46,338.43-
0.00 0.00
0,00 0,00 0.00
148,118.30 284,331,29- 136,212, 99- 11

136,212, 99~

48,462,90~

941,156.19

892,693.29




November 17, 2019 . BOROUGH OF HELMETTA Page No: 4

11:51 A Tax Account Status Audit Totals
COLLECTOR INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS Dehit Credit Net
0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS 0.00




BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
2018
DELINQUENT TAXES as of 10/31/19

TOTAL Penalty 2018
sept payments omitted 4,630.82

vet disallowed 18.36

transfer o/p 47,020.28

6% penalty 1,016.34

lien transfer (2,451.40)
hew fien 45,602.58

Cash Recpts adj

LESS:

JANUARY 100,663.74  (17,960.47) 82,704.27
FEBRUARY 82,704.27  (26,167.75) 56,536,652
MARCH 56,536.52  (10,011.77) 46,524.75
APRIL 46,524.75 (2,083.45) 44,441.30
MAY 44,441.30 (8,402.49) 36,038.81
JUNE 36,038.81 (39.14) 35,999.67
JULY 35,999.67 (850.73) 35,148.94
AUGUST 35,148.94  (10,690.51) . 24,558.43
SEPTEMBER 24,558.43 (9,131.69) 156,426.74
OCTOBER 16,426.74  (15,426.74) 0.00

BALANCE




November 17, 2019

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

P

age fNoi 1

11:50 An Totals Only Tax Account Status Report
Range: Block: First to Last Property Class Range: First to Last Include zero Balances: Y
Lot: 8111 Year Range: 2018 to 2018  Include prior Yr/Prd In Balance: Y
Qual: i1l period Range; 1to 4 Direct Withdraw Accounts only: N
As of Date; 10/31/19 Assessed Value/SPTX Code Year: 2018
1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th quarter Total
original 8illed 1,400, 325,69 1,400,320,42 1,400,432, 14 1,426,170.61 5,627,248.86
Added/omitted 701,12 701,11 0.00 7,232.47 8,634.70
Other Billing 1,000.00 48,870.95- 1,098.86 46,582.65- 93,354, 74~
palance Adjustments (Prin) 231,01 4,008.42 32,767.55 3,486.81- 33,520.17
Payments (Prin) 1,402,257.82 1,356,159.00 1,434,298.55 1,382,318.28 5,575,033.65
payments (Pnlt) 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,015.34 1,015.34
NSF (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSF (Pnlt) 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tax Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge Adjustments (Prin) 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc,Charge payments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 (.00 0.00
Misc,Charge NSF (Prin) 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
payments (Intr) 5,070.26 4,494.81 4,500.71 4,390.60 18,456.38
NSF (Intr) 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ralance Adjustments (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
prior Yr/prd Balance: 0.00
Current Balance: 0.00
Total Balance: 0,00
2018 DEDUCTIONS
Number of Accts! 1021 senjor Citizen 7
Land value: 83,851,762 pisabled person 6
Improvement Value: 137,966,214 Surviving Spouse 0
Limited Exemptions: 0 veteran 43
221,786,978 Widow of veteran 4

Net Taxable value:

NOTE: Zero balance accounts ARE included on the total pages.




November 17, 2019
11:51 aM

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
Tax Account Status Audit Totals

Page No: 2

TAX VEAR 2018/1 - 2018/4
TAX LEVY
original
Added
Omitted
Omri tted/Added
Ro1Thack
prelim Adjustments
089 Billing Adjustment
TOTAL LEVY

2018 DEDUCTIONS

senjor Citizen « 7
Disabled person ( 6
surviving Spouse ( 0
veteran { 8
widow of Veteran ( 4

TOTAL DEDUCTION AMOUNTS 2018/1 -
TOTAL LEVY TO BE COLLECTED

COLLECTIONS

(original Billed + Deduction Amounts)

) x 250,00
2018/4

prepaid from prior Year (before 01/01/18)

(001 Property Taxes

Total from Prior Year

116,514,69

Current Year (01/01/18 - 12/31/18)

001
006

Property Taxes
LIENHOLDER TAXES
Total Current vear

subsequent Year (after 12/31/18)
Property Taxes

LIENHOLDER TAXES

Year End penalty

Tax Sale - Taxes

TAX SALE - COSTS

Total Subsequent Year

TOTAL COLLECTIONS

001
006
008
T02
T08

NSF REVERSALS
TOTAL NSF REVERSALS

TOTAL COLLECTIONS Tess NSF REVERSALS

COLLECTOR ADIUSTMENTS
051 Src Allowed
052 src Disallowed
053 vet Allowed
054 Vet pisallowed
055 0is Allowed
056 Dis Disallowed
057 Ssp Allowed
058 Ssp Disallowed
059 wid Allowed
060 wid Disallowed
061 Lien - Transfer Exst

5,331,192.68

27,677.88

91,082.70
6,593.95
1,015.34
1,971.75

0.00

Debit

1, 250,00
0.00
1,018.36
0.00
750,00
0.00
0.00
0.00
127.84
0.00

5,042,248.86
8,634.70
0.00

0,00

0,00

Q.00

1,750.00
1,500.00
0.00
10,750.00

1,000.00

116,514.69

5,358,870,56

100,663, 74

5,576,048.99

0.00

Credit
0,00
0.00

750.00-
0.00
0.00
0,00
0,00
0.00
0,00
0.00

2,451,40-

5,650,883.56

( 15,000.00)

Net
0.00
1,250.00

750.00-

1,018.36
0.00
750,00
0.00
0.00
0000
127,84
2,451,40

5,635,883,36

( 5,576,048.99 )

AlTow/Disaltow

Poh D OO L D T A P O




Novenber 17, 2019
11:51 A

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
Tax Account Status Audit Totals

Page No: 3

062 rorclosure

063 Transfer Overpayment
064 Refund Overpayment
069 cancelled ~ Resolutn
070 County Board Judgnnt
071 Hiscellaneous

072 state Tax Appeal

073 Lien - Establish New
074 Lien - Transfer 0.8.
075 Arrears - Transfer
076 6% penalty

077 Lien Estab New Pnlty
078 Lien Traf Exst Pnlty
079 _Arrears Trosfr palty
080 Credit Interest

081 POST WRONG PROP

082 TRANSFER PAYMENT

083 charge Interest

084 Disabled vet Exempt
085 Transf to Water/Sewr
086 NSF CHECK

087 Transfer Balance

088 LIENHOLDER PAYMENT
090 SPECIAL CHARGE

091 LYEN - SP CHRG MISC
152 Senior Chargeback
156 Disabled Chargeback
158 ssp Chargeback

HB  HOMESTEAD BENEFIT
HR  HOMESTEAD REBATE
MIS MISC

RYR RVRSL ADJ

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

BALANCE 2018/1 - 2018/4
Credit Balances
pehit Balances
TOTAL BALANCE 2018/1 - 2018/4

0.00 0.00 0.00
127,070.74 93,600.09- 33,470.65
2,348.08 0.00 2,348.08
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0,00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0,00 0,00 0.00
1,015,34 0.00 1,015.34
0.00 0,00 0.00
0,00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0,00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0,00 0.00 0.00
0,00 0.00 0.00
25,00 0.00 25,00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0,00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0,00 0,00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0,00 0.00 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0.00 0.00 0.00 0
0.00 0,00 0.00
401,14 97,039.38- 96,638.44-
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 o
134,006.50 193,841.07- 59,834,57- 16

59,834.57-

0,00
0.00
0.00




November 17, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA page No: 4

11:51 M Tax Account Status Audit Totals
COLLECTOR INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS Debit Credit Net
0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL INTEREST ADJUSTHENTS 0.00




November 17, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA page No: 1
11:50 A petailed Tax Account Delinquent Report
Range: Block: First to Last property Class Range: First to Last Print Balances Greater Than: 0.00
Lot: Bi1) Year Range: 2018 to 2018  Include prior Yr/pPrd In Balance: N
Quals Bi11 period Range: 1to 4 Include Interest Through: 11/17/19
As of pate; 10/31/19 Assessed Value/SPTX Code Year: 2018 Include Tax Sp Charges: N
: Include Utility pue As of 10/31/19: N Include Other Special Charges: N
Block Owner Name tand value Deductions prior yr/prd Bal
Lot street Address Bank Impr value st qtr Ird Qtr
Qual City, St Zip Lmt Exempt 2nd qtr 4th qtr  original Billed

Property Location

Class Net Value Deduct Amount
Date Yr Qtr Code Description principal Interest Balance




TAX COLLEGTOR'S TRUST ACCOUNT - BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

Ck Reglster CLEARED | .
DATE | CK# SOURCE NATURE OF ITEM | CK 2 ol| DEP AMT [| BALANCE || BALANCE | NOTES i
12/31/18 BANK MAINT FEE } $16.00 | X $23,562,60 $23,662.60 |Balance as of 12/31/18 statement
1f2/1¢| 1068 18-00001 1818,14,900 prem [ $2,718.14 | X $20,834.36 $20,834.36 |
117118 llen redemption 18-00006 _ X| $3,998.77 $24,833.13 || $24,833,13 |redemption amount 3,996.87
1147/19] ad] _{trans to Tax Curent |18.00006 $1.90 | X 324,831.23 || $24,831.23 :
3IA8] flen redemption___ | 16-00018 X1$27,402.88 $52,234.11 || $62,234.11 -
1/31118 lien redemption 18-00002 X| $1,604,16 53,638.27 || $63,838.27 |Balance as of 1/31/19 slalement
—13ine " transfer o wis 18-00002 $833.80 | X 53,004.38 || $53,004.38 |redemplion amoun{$770.37
/3119 1069 |18-00006 3996.87 & 4000 prem | $7,098.87 | X 46,007.51 || $45,007.51
__2/14ig] 1070 |18-00002 1100 prem, 770.27 $1,870.27 | X 43,137.24 $43,137.24 |Balance as of 2/28/19 stalement
2/28/1p] 1071 |16-00016 15100 prem, 27,402.88 | $32,602.88 | x $10,634.38 $10,634.38
3iTig fien redempflon __ |18-00003 x| $1,748.48 $12,362.04 || $12,382,84 e
3/21/19 lien redemption 18-00004 x| $1,40041 $13,783.26 $18,783,26 [1,178.82 redemption $
3/21119] 1072 |paidtowis 18-00004 $228.50 | x $13,566.66 || $13,666.66 |
3/28119 Barnk corp analysis chg . $16.00 I % $13,541.66 $13,641.68 |Balance as of 3/29/19 statement
474119 1073 |16-00004 1173.82, 800 prem $1,973.82 | X $11,567.84 || $11,667.84
4/4119] 1074  {16-060003 1748,48, 800 prem $2,548.48 | X| $9,019,36 $9,019.36 |Balance as of 4/30/18 & 5/31/19 statement
8/23/19 18-00005 11,859,508 payoff X1$14,387.69 $23,407,06 23,407.05 |Balance as of 6/28/19 statement
424.67 wis, 2,303.43 tax X $23,407.05 $23,407.05 |one check split
8/31/18 BANK INTEREST X $25.58 $23,432.63 || $23,432.63 |Balance as of 8/30/19 stalement
9/13/19 to waler & sewer $424.67 | X : $23,007.96 [] $23,007.98 o
9713119 to Tax Current $2,305431X $20704.53 || $20,70463]
9/19/18| 2669 |18-00005 11669.59 piin, 5K pram | $16,669.56 [ X $4,044.04 [| 404494 -
9/3019 BANK INTEREST X $30.87 $4,084.81 $4,084,81 |Balance as of 9/30/19 statement
10710/19 tax sale prems X1$28,100.00 $33,18481]] $33484841
10/31/19 interest x| $48.27 $33,233.00 || $33,283.08| B
10/30/18 lien redemplion 18-00010 x| $2,638.56 $35,771.63 $35,771.63 |Balance as of 10/31/19 statement




RESOLUTION
#2019 - 122

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO VALIC OF $5,200 PURSUANT TO LOSAP
FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2018

WHEREAS, the Borough of Helmetta approved a Length of Service Awards Program (the "Program”) for
its volunteer firefighters beginning January 1, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the Program provides for a payment of $400.00 into the LOSAP Retirement Plan to those
firefighters that meet the qualifying requirements of the Program; and

WHEREAS, the Helmetta Fire Department has provided the Plan Administrator Matthew Crane with
evidence that the following thirteen (13) firefighters met the qualifying requirements of the Program for
calendar year 2018: Christopher Acs, Nicholas Dolce, Raphael Dolce, John Dunay, Duane Hoven, Eric
Knapp, Jack Kramer, Steve Magno, Pradeep Mathew, Joseph Reid, William Reid, Kevin Shook and Rob

Simonelli,; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has entered into an agreement with AIG Valic, now known as AIG Retirement,
to provide financial support for the Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta that the
Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to issue a check in the amount of Five Thousand Two
Hundred Dollars ($5,200) to AIG Retirement for the Borough's contribution to the Length of Service
Awards Program for 2018

Motion Recorded Vote
1t 2nd Ave Nay Absent Abstain
Karczewski S
Carolan-Genthe v
Duffy v 4
Dzingleski v v
Perez /
Reid 4
CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta at a meeting held on the

27th day of November 2019.
S Btk

/%ndra Bohinski, RMC
Municipal Clerk

¢




2018
Fire Department Member

Christopher Acs
Nicholas Dolce
Ralph Dolce
John Dunay
Duane Hoven
Eric Knapp
Jack Kramer
Steve Magno
Pradeep Matthew
Joseph Reid
William Reid
Kevin Shook
Rob Simonelli

# LOSAP Earned

Drills

12

10

11

10
10

11

13

Calls

28
53
43
16
25
24
25
35
59
43
11
39
59

Meetings

10
10
6
11
11
9
10
8
8
10
10
8
8

Rank
Vice President

Training Officer
Relief Associate Secretary
President
Secretary
Treasurer

Chief
Deputy Chief

Trustee

Captain

Points total

78
62
81
69
77
69
76
53
88
84
65
59
87




CERTIFICATION

LT Ouene B Wouea , piepared the LOSAP records for Jo 1% for

submission to the Plan Administrator. I certify that the number of drills, fire calls, and
meetings attended or made is correct in all respects knowing the Plan Administrator will
rely on their truthfulness to determine eligibility for a 2009 LOSAP contribution. The

number of fire calls in 20Q@was /7

% I i > P
Date;__* A “\ o i

(PRINT NAME)
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LOSAP Work sheet

Name Q\f\ ﬁ‘&%“@%@ 3 iE ( f date joined

Address

Schooling R points =

. <7 : %
Drills k) pomts = i
P s 2 - {f‘”
MP} w 54 é; Z & o3

Fire calls total pet points =

Rank/office held V¢ f} s de e points= < S

Total points= /%

Date submitted




Name I i L
Address
Schooling

Drills V2

A

Fire calls total

Meetings o

Ranlk/office held

Total

Date submitted

LOSAP Work sheet

;o pm €T
pet b/

date joined

points =

points =

points =

points =

points =

points =




LOSAP Work sheet

Neme date joined

Address

Schooling S points =

Fire calls total 43 pet

Meetings

Rank/office held T ®ni oHles points = <

Total points =

Date submiited




LOSAP Work sheet

Name date joined
Address
Schooling SRR points =

- <
Drills \g points = o
Firecalls  total i pet LG points=
Meetings | points = \A
Rank/office held RS points =
Total pom‘ts = fjf t

Date submitted




LOSAP Work sheet

Address

Schooling

Drills VA

2, e

total > pet 7

Wiy
N
Bt

Fire calls

Meetings

Rank/office held

Total

Date submitted

date joined

points =

points =

points =

points =

points =

points =

=77




LOSAP Work sheet

Name !

Address

Schooling

Drills b

Fire calls total 7/ pet
. &

Meetings {

Rank/office held o0« o-licy

Total

Date submitted

date joined
points =
points =
27 . e
SU points= 55

points=  /

points = /"

. /4
points = {/;‘*7




LOSAP Work sheet

Address

Schooling
Drills (o
Fire calls

total )

Meetings \ ()

Rank/office held

Total

Date submitted

date joined




LOSAP Work sheet

Name = wleoz date joined
Address

Schooling R points =
Drills VO points =
Firecalls  total 2 pet (/% i points =
Meetings & points =
Rank/office held points =
Total | | | points =

Date submitted




Member name

Address

Schooling

Drills

Firecalls ¢ “ total

Meetings

Rank/office held

Total

Date Submitted

LOSAP Work sheet

Date joined

Points




LOSAP Work sheet

Date joined

Member name

Address

Schooling

%,

Drills

Fire calls /5 total %
Meetings

Rank/office held

Total

Date Submitted




LOSAP Work sheet

Member name

Address

Schooling

Drills 5

Fire calls /|

Meetings

Rank/office held U

Total

Date Submitted

Date joined




LOSAP Work sheet

Member name < Date joined
Address

Schooling points=
Drills Y points= | \

points= (/¢

Fire calls <“1 total %

Meetings & points=
Rank/ofﬁce held i points:
Total Points
Date Submitted




Member name

Address

Schooling

Drills

Fire calls <] total

Meetings

Rank/office held

Total

Date Submitted

%

LOSAP Work sheet

Date joined

points=

P

b

points= 1
points= /%

points= %

points=

Points




RESOLUTION
#2019 - 123
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING YEAR 2019 BUDGET TRANSFERS

WHEREAS, there are 2019 Budget Accounts which require more funding due to circumstances
not known at the beginning of the year; and

WHEREAS, there will be excess balances in budget accounts in which the expenditures will be
less than projected at the beginning of the year, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta,
that the following year 2019 Budget Transfers be authorized and made on the records and
accounts of the Borough:

Budget Account From To
9-01-23-733-020 Health Insurance Employee $7,000.00
9-01-20-708-021 Revenue Tax Collector OE $1,500.00
9-01-20-710-020 Tax Assessor OF $1,000.00
9-01-31-827-020 Telephone OE $ 1,000.00
9-01-31-833-020 Gasoline OE $1,500.00
9-05-55-500-025 Purchase of Water $1,000.00
9-01-20-705-010 Finance S&W $2,500.00
9-01-20-712-020 Legal OF $5,000.00
9-01-22-725-020 Uniform Construction Code $500.00
9-01-26-315-020 Vehicle Maintenance $2,000.00
9-01-31-832-020 Copying $1,000.00
9-01-42-835-010 Court S&W $1,000.00
9-05-55-500-010 Water S&W $1,000.00

Motion Recorded Vote
1= 2nd Aye Nay Absent Abstain

Karczewski /
Carolan-Genthe J
Duffy v v

Dzingleski / v
Perez v
Reid v/

CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta at a meeting held on the

27th day of November 2019. j g M

/ Sandra Bohinski, RMC
Municipal Clerk




RESOLUTION

#2019 — 124

Authorize State Contract Purchase

WHEREAS, the Borough of Helmetta wishes to purchase a 2020 Ford F-450 Regular Cab
145” WB 60” CA XL 4WD Dump Body Truck from an authorized vendor under the State of New
Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program 1-NJCP; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of goods and services by local contracting units is authorized by the
Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12; and

WHEREAS, Beyer Ford, 170 Ridgedale Ave, Morristown, NJ 07936 has been awarded New
Jersey State Contract #A88214 for this vehicle; and

WHEREAS, the financing of this truck, will be through Middlesex County Lease Purchase
Program; and

WHEREAS, the actual cost for the purchase of the 2020 Ford F-450 Regular Cab 145” WB
60” CA XL 4WD Dump Body Truck from an authorized vendor under the State of New Jersey
Cooperative is $60,606.90; and

WHEREAS, The Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for this contract,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of
Helmetta that Beyer Ford be awarded a contract for the purchase of 2020 Ford F-450 Regular Cab
145” WB 60” CA XL 4WD Dump Body Truck.

Motion Recorded Vote
1 2nd Aye ~ Nay Absent Abstain

Karczewski v
Carolan-Genthe v
Duffy / v
Dzingleski 4 v
Perez v
Reid v

CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta at a meeting held on the

27th day of November 2019. 74 : - : :

Sandra Bohinski, RMC
Municipal Clerk




11/20/2019

BEYER FORD

170 Ridgedale Ave.

Quote

Morristown, NJ 07936

To:

HELMETTA BORO

From: Coert Seely
31 Williams Parkway

East Hanover, NJ 07936
Phone/Fax:  (973) 463-3065 / (973) 884-2650

2020 FORD F-450 4WD REG CAB 145" WB 60" CA XL

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
CONTRACT # A88214

Engine: 6.8L. 3-Valve SOHC EFI V10

Transmission: TorgShift 6-Speed Automatic

4.88 Axie Ratio
50-State Emissions System

Transmission w/SelectShift Sequential Shift

Manual Transfer Case
Part-Time Four-Wheel Drive

78-Amp/Hr 750CCA Maintenance-Free Battery

HD 240 Amp Alternator

Towing wiHarness and Trailer Sway Control

GVWR: 16,500 Ib Payload Package

HD Shock Absorbers

Front And Rear Anti-Roll Bars

Firm Suspension

Hydraulic Power-Assist Steering

40 Gal. Fuel Tank

Single Stainless Steel Exhaust
Manual Locking Hubs

Front Suspension w/Coil Springs

Leaf Rear Suspension w/Leaf Springs
4-Wheel Disc Brakes w/d-Wheel ABS
Upfitter Switches

Wheels: 19.5" Argent Painted Steel
Tires: 225/70Rx19.5G BSW AS
Clearcoat Paint

Black Front Bumper w/Black Rub Strip
Black Fender Flares

Black Side Windows Trim

Black Door Handles

Black Manual Side Mirrors w/Manual Folding

Manual Extendable Trailer Style Mirrors
Fixed Rear Window

Light Tinted Glass

Variable Intermittent Wipers

Aluminum Panels

Front Splash Guards

Black Grille

4-Way Driver Seat -inc: Manual Recline

4-Way Passenger Seat -inc: Manual Recline
Manual Tilt/Telescoping Steering Column

Gauges -inc: Speedometer, Odometer, Oil Pressure
Temp, Engine Hour Meter, Trip Odometer & Trip Computer
3 Person Seating Capacity

Front Cupholder

Manual Air Conditioning

flluminated Locking Glove Box

Interior Trim -inc: Chrome Interior Accents

Full Cloth Headliner

Urethane Gear Shift Knob

HD Vinyl 40/20/40 Split Bench Seat

Day-Night Rearview Mirror

Passenger Visor Vanity Mirror

2 12V DC Power Outlets

Front Map Lights

Fade-To-Off Interior Lighting

Full Vinyl/Rubber Floor Covering
Underhood Lights

Instrument Panel Bin and Covered Dashboard Storage
Manual 1st Row Windows

Systems Monitor

Trip Computer

Qutside Temp Gauge

Analog Display

Manual Adjustable Front Head Restraints

Air Filtration

Driveline Traction Control

Side Impact Beams

Dual Stage Driver/Passenger Seat-Mounted Side Airbags
Dual Stage Drive/ Passenger Front Airbags
Safety Canopy System Curtain 1st Row Airbags
Outboard Front Lap And Shoulder Safety Belts
Front License Plate Bracket

Halogen Headlamps w/Delay-Off

Cab Clearance Lights

Price for Base Vehicle $ 32,310.00




11/20/2019

Options for F-450

Exterior Color: VERMILLION RED OR
RACE RED
Upgrade to W4H Crew Cab 179" WB 60" CA
Medium Earth Gray, HD Vinyl 40/20/40
Limited Slip w/4.88 Axle Ratio
225/70Rx19.5G BSW Tires
Power Equipment Group - incl power windows and locks
Platform Running Board
Transmission Power Take-Off Provision
GVWR: 16,000 Ib Payload Package
Exterior Backup Alarm
NJ State Contract Discount
Western 9' Pro Plus Snow plow inc Snow Plow Prep
Snhow Shields
Tarp and Roller
Tailgate Stainless Steel Spreader
Aluminum Tool Box Mounted Under Dump Body 18x18x36
Timbrens Load Boosters in Front
Vehicle Undercoating
Dome Light
Back Up Alarm
Trailer Plug
2" Ball and Pintle w/ Plate to Protect Gas Tank
Strobe Light w/Self Leveling Bracket
(4) Corner LEDs in Cab Shield & in Rear of Body
(2) UB LW6007 LED Scene/Work Lights Mounted to Cab Shield
(2) UB LW50050-6 LED Scene/Work Lights Mounted Under Dump Body
DOT Safety Kit, 1st Aid Kit, Fire Extinguisher & Safety Triangles

Total

Budget Total

Quote is good for 60 Days

660.00
NC
7,541.00
STD
360.00
STD
1,125.00
445.00

-

140.00
(1,027.10)
5,835.00

300.00
400.00

6,980.00
725.00
425.00
490.00
158.00
175.00
185.00
650.00
495.00
750.00
595.00
595.00
295.00

28,296.90

60,606.90




HILL » winnerford.com

Michael Drahuschak
(856) 214-0755
(856) 488-1915 fax
mdrahuschak@winnerford.com

2020 FORD F450 CAB & CHASSIS Crew Cab 4X4
NEW JERSEY CONTRACT A88215

Standard Equipment per Specifications

60” Cab to Axle

LT225/70Rx19.5E BSW

4 Wheel Anti-Locking Braking System

AM/FM Stereo/Digital Clock and 2 Speakers

Black Vinyl Floor Covering

Driver/Passenger Air Bag

Air Conditioning

Tachometer, Speedometer, Oil Pressure, Coolant Temperature, Fuel Gauge,
Engine Hour Meter,

Auxiliary Power Point

Heavy Duty Vinyl Full Bench

Standard Trim

Crew Cab 4X4 $36,216.00

LT225/70Rx19.5G BSW Max Traction (4x4) ' 215.00
Limited Slip Rear Axle 360.00
Tow Command Package 270.00
Snow Plow Prep Package 250.00
Cab Steps (Crew Cab) 445.00
Power Equipment Group (Crew Cab) 1125.00

Additional Options Available Upon Request




Additional Truck Equipment Available for the Purpose of Quotation Request

Western 9.0’ Pro Plus Snow Plow 5,395.00
Western Snow Deflector 295.00
9’ 3-4CU YD Dump 6,975.00
Manual Tarp 395.00
Steel Stone Shields Front Rear Wheels 175.00
Stainless Steel Tailgate Spreader (Electric) 5,995.00
18”x18”x36” aluminum tool box mounted under dump body 595.00
Full Plate Combo Hitch w/2” Ball 595.00
Trailer Plug Flat 7 Prong 195.00
DOT 6, 4 LED strobes in cab shield, 2 at rear of body 1,595.00

Total Truck & Equipment $61,091.00




CERTIFICATION AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS
FOR CONTRACT AWARD

| hereby certify to the Council of the Borough of Helmetta as follows:

1. 1 am the financial officer charged with the responsibility of maintaining
the financial records of the Borough of Helmetta, and | have been
requested to certify as to the availability of adequate funds for a
proposed contract between the Borough and Beyer Ford.

2 The maximum amount of the Township's liability under the proposed
contract is $60,606.90. Adequate funds will be available by virtue of

MCIA leasing.

3 The funds so available have not been certified as available for any
other contract.

Sy, Matbol /(7 |

Denise Marabello

Date: 11/25/19




RESOLUTION
#2019 - 125
REFUND OF OVERPAYMENT
5 HOLLY MANOR CT.

WHEREAS, the property located at 5 Holly Manor Court, Block 20, Lot 88 was paid by the
previous mortgage

WHEREAS, at the time there was a payment made by Bay Loan Servicing, LLC of $4,228.75
for past due taxes; and

WHEREAS, Bay Loan Servicing, LLC was no longer the mortgage holder of the property and
erroneously sent out their check which was originally cashed and are now asking for a refund;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that a check be issues to Bay Loan Servicing, LLC,
4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd, Coral Gables, FL 33146 in the amount of $4,228.75 for overpayment

Motion Recorded Vote
1t 2nd Aye Nay Absent Abstain

Karczewski

Carolan-Genthe

Duffy

Dzingleski

Perez

Reid

CERTIFICATION
I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Helmetta at a meeting held on the

27th day of November 2019. .

/ Sandra Bohinski, RMC
Municipal Clerk




Novenber 17, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELWETTA page No: 1

11:26 m payment Batch update/Posting Report
Batch: CTC Updated Payments: 3 Updated Payment Amt: 4,181.45- Updated Interest: 47.30- Ref Num: 9220
Updated Total: 4,228.75-

Updated Revenue: 3 Updated Revenue Amt: 4,228.75-
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10/31/19

HELMETTA BORO*
TAX COLLECTOR

60 MAIN STREET
HELMETTA NJ 088238

Re: Refund request.

To whom it may concern,

During a recent audit of our records, we discovered a payment made to your office in error.

Bayview Loan Servicing held the mortgage on 5 HOLLY MANOR CT. The disbursement in question was for
$4,223.75 with an additional $5.00, which represents the duplicate bill fee on 10/15/19.

We hereby request a refund for $4,223.75 and $5.00 to be returned to Bayview Loan servicing in order to make our

customers escrow whole.

PARCEL # 00020.0000 00088.0000
ADDRESS:

5 HOLLY MANOR CT
HELMETTA NJ 08828

Supporting documents has been included with this package to assist in your research process and a pre-paid fed ex

envelope for your convenience.

If you have any questions or concerns please contact me directly.

Keadi-Ann Williams

Loan Administration: Escrow Tax Specialist

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC

NMLS # 2469

4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd, 1st floor

Coral Gables, FL 33146

Phone: 305.341.5597 (direct)

EFax: 305.646.4526 (direct)

Email: Keadi-AmWilliams@bayviewloanservicing.com
Equal Housing Lender




LI

777777

T

1111111111 .




_.

" BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING

3281
1110

Y JP MORGAN CHASE
BAYVIEW DISBURSEMENT CLEARING CHECK NO. MO/DAY/YR
LOAN SERVICING 333260381532 290230005 0720569 10/15/2019
AMOUNT
FOR PAYMENT OF TAXES $5.00
Five and 00/100 Doilars VOID IF NOT CASHED WITHIN 50 DAYS
\ J“\)ES I;:,,;
HELMETTA BORO* 5 )
PAY TO TAX COLLECTOR /
THE ORDER 60 MAIN STREET # s
OF HELMETTA, NJ 08828 AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
BrO7? 2056® 12k 20006 AL, 7?27 L0800 3
Disbursement Check Voucher
PAYEE NAME HELMETTA BORO* CHECK NUMBER: 0720569
& ADDRESS JErpvpatis CHECK DATE: 10/15/2018
HELMETTA, NJ 08828 PAYEE CODE: 290230005
BATCH: TJ4 PAGE 1 OF 1
SHORT NAME/
INIT NAME/ TRAN AMOUNT
LOAN NUMBER PROPERTY ADDRESS DESCRIPTION CODE  DATE DUE
0002603815 ESTATE 00020.0000 00088.0000 316 10-19 5.00
J
1 e $5.00

Check lotals:
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" 101152019 i . FedEx Ship Manager - Print Your Label(s).
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After printing this label:
1. Use the 'Print’ bution on this page to print your label lo your laser or inkjet printer,

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line. .
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this tabel for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in

additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.
Use of this syslem constilutes your agreement lo the service condilions in the currenl FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not

be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformalion,

unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx

Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income inleresl, profit,
altorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidenlal,consequential, or special is imiled to the grealer of $100 or the
authorized declared value. Recovery cannol exceed aclual documenled loss.Maximum for itemns of exiraordinary value is $1,000, e.g. jewelry,
precious metals, negoliable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Wrillen claims must be filed within strict time fimils, see current

FedEx Service Guide.

hllps://www.fedex.com/shipping/shipAc(ion.handle?melhod=doConlinue

M
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Iy BaYvIEW"

LOAN SERVICING

FOR PAYMENT OF TAXES

Four Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Three and 75/100 Dollars

3261

BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING
1110

JP MORGAN CHASE ~
DISBURSEMENT CLEARING CHECK NO. MO/DAY/YR
TJ3 232 290230005 0720568 10/15/2019
0002603615

AMOUNT

$4,223.75

VOID IF NOT CASHED WITHIN 830 DAYS

Check Tuotals:

JPQES“/Q
HELMETTA BORO" ¢ :
PAY TO TAX COLLECTOR =
THE ORDER 60 MAIN STREET o rrre
OF HELMETTA, NJ 08828 AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
rEp?e05E81° 1213 0006 b Lz ?27y0a003m '
Disbursement Check Voucher
PAYEE NAME HELMETTA BORO* CHECK NUMBER: 0720568
TAX COLLECTOR
& ADDRESS 60 MAIN STREET CHECK DATE: 10/15/2019
HELMETF(\, NJ 08828 _ PAYEE CODE: 290230005
BATCH: TJ3 PAGE 1 OF 1
SHORT NAME/
INIT NAME/ TRAN AMOUNT
LOAN NUMBER PROPERTY ADDRESS DESCRIPTION CODE DATE DUE
0002603815 ESTATE 00020.0000 00086.0000 316 07-19 2,124.19
0002603815 ESTATE 00020.0000 00088.0000 316 10-19 2,089.56
2 ltems $4,223.75




10/31/2019 FedEx Ship Manager - Print Your Label(s)
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After printing this label: :

1. Use the 'Print’ button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in
additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not
be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,misdelivery,or misinformation,
unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim Limitations found in the current FedEx
Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit,
attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the
authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1,000, e.g. jewelry,
precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current

FedEx Service Guide.

https://www.fedex.com/shipping/retumShipAction.handle?method=doContinue 1/3




RESOLUTION
#2019 - 126
PAYMENT OF BILLS

BE IT RESOLVED, that all bills as shown on the bill list be paid.

Motion Recorded Vote
1 2nd Aye Nay Absent Abstain
Karczewski v
Carolan-Genthe v
Duffy v v
Dzingleski v v
Perez v
Reid v
CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, do hereby certify that the foregoing
resolution was duly adopted by the Borough Council of the Boroug}} of Helmetta at a meeting held on the

27th day of November 2019. -

/ Sandra Bohinski, RMC
Municipal Clerk
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RESOLUTION
#2019-127

GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION OF THE ANNUAL AUDIT

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:5-4 requires the governing body of every local unit to have made an
annual audit of its books, accounts and financial transactions, and

WHEREAS, the Annual Report of Audit for the year 2018 has been filed by a Registered
Municipal Accountant with the Municipal Clerk pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:5-6, and a copy has been
received by each member of the governing body; and,

WHEREAS, R.S. 52:27BB-34 authorizes the Local Finance Board of the State of New Jersey
to prescribe reports pertaining to the local fiscal affairs; and,

WHEREAS, the Local Finance Board has promulgated N.J.A.C. 5:30-6.5, a regulation requiring that the
governing body of each municipality shall by resolution certify to the Local Finance Board of the State of New
Jersey that all members of the governing body have reviewed, as a minimum, the sections of the annual audit
entitled "Comments and Recommendations, and,

WHEREAS, the members of the governing body have personally reviewed as a minimum the Annual
Rep mt of Audit, and specificaily the sections of the Annual Audit entitled "Comments and Recommendations,
as evidenced by the group affidavit form of the governing body attached hereto;

and,

WHEREAS, such resolution of certification shall be adopted by the Governing Body no later than
forty-five days after the receipt of the annual audit, pursuant to N.JLA.C. 5:30-6.5; and,

WHEREAS, all members of the governing body have received and have familiarized themselves with, at
least, the minimum requirements of the Local Finance Board of the State of New Jersey, as stated aforesaid and
have subscribed to the affidavit, as provided by the Local Finance Board, and

WHEREAS, failure to comply with the regulations of the Local Finance Board of the State of New
Jersey may subject the members of the local governing body to the penalty provisions of R.S.

52:27BB-52, to wit:

R.S. 52:27B8-52: A local officer or member of a local governing body who, after a
date fixed for compliance, fails or refuses to obey an order of the director (Director
of Local Government Services), under the provisions of this Article, shall be guilty
of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, may be fined not more than one thousand
dollars ($1,000.00) or imprisoned for not more than one year, or both, :n addition
shall forfeit his office.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED. Tilat the Borough Council of the Borough of
Helmetta, hereby states that it has complied with N.J.A.C. 5:30-6.5 and does hereby submit a certified copy
of this resolution and the required affidavit to said Board to show evidence of said

compliance.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE COPY OF THE RESOLUTION PASSED AT THE
MEETING HELD ON NOVEMBER 27, 2019.

Jm ‘/ZS.JW

Sandra Bohinski, RMC
Municipal Clerk




STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX

We, membérs of the Governing Body of the Borough of Helmetta, County of
Middlesex, being duly sworn according to law, upon our oath, depose and say:

e are duly elected members of the Borough Council of the Borough

1.
Helmetta in the County of Middlesex.
2. the performance of our duties, and pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:30-6.5,
d have familiarized ourselves with the contents of the Annual
unicipal Audit filed with the Municipal Clerk pursuant to N.J.S.A.
4D {5-6 for the year 2018
3. We certify that we have personally reviewed and are familiar with, at

almihimum, the sections of the Annual Report of Audit entitled
“(omments and Recommendations.”
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/gandra Bohinski, RMC
Municipal Clerk

Sworn and subdcribed to
before me this 27th day
of November, 2019
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/S(andra Bohinsk

/ Notary Public
State of New Jers e3L
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